The Board, on the recommendation of the Audit Committee, 

has approved the appointment M/s Ramanath Iyer & Co., Cost 

Accountants as the Cost Auditor of the Company for the FY 

2025-26. The remuneration proposed to be paid to the Cost 

Auditors, would be Rs. 2,65,000/- (Rupees two lakhs sixty five 

thousand only) plus out of pocket expenses with a cap of 10% 

of the fees and applicable taxes.

In accordance with the provisions of Section 148 of the Act 

read with the Companies (Audit and Auditors) Rules, 2014, the 

remuneration payable to the Cost Auditors has to be ratified by

[...]

addition to conducting Secretarial Audit, various other services 

may be availed from them like returns, certificates, or reports 

which are permitted to be issued or provided by them under 

the applicable laws or rules or regulations.

The proposed fees in connection with the Secretarial audit shall 

be Rs. 1,50,000/- (Rupees One Lakhs Fifty Thousand only) plus 

applicable taxes and other out-of-pocket expenses limited to 

10% of the fee for FY 2025 - 26, and for subsequent year(s) of 

their term, such fees as may be as may be determined by the 

Board of Directors of the Company. 

None of the Directors and/or Key Managerial Personnel of the